
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
9.30 am  COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Richard Stogdon (Chair)  

Councillors Simon Elford, Gerard Fox, and David Tutt 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosures by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  

 
5   Pension Board Minutes  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
6   Quarterly Performance Report - Hymans Robertson  (Pages 15 - 30) 

 Review of Private Market Investment 
 

7   Fund Performance - M & G Bond  (Verbal Report) 
 

8   Responsible Investment Policy  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

9   Financial Reporting Council - UK Stewardship Code  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

10   Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation Project  (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

11   Pensions Annual Benefit Statement update  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

12   Officers' Report - Business Operations  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

13   Officers' Report - General Update  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

14   Forward Plan  (Pages 65 - 96) 
 

15   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

16   Exclusion of the public and press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 



 

information).  
 

17   Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pooling - ACCESS update  (Pages 97 - 
132) 
 

18   Pension Employers- Update  (Pages 133 - 142) 
 

19   East Sussex Pension Fund: Independent Advisor  (Pages 143 - 146) 
 

20   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 16 November 2018 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 24 September 
2018. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Richard Stogdon (Chair) Councillors Simon Elford, 

Gerard Fox and David Tutt 
  

ALSO PRESENT Cllr David Elkin, Lead Member for Resources 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions 
Wendy Neller, Pensions Strategy and Governance Manager 
Brian Smith, Head of Business Operations 
William Marshall, Hymans Robertson 
Paul Potter, Hymans Robertson 
William Bourne, Independent Adviser 
 
 

 

24 MINUTES  

24.1 The Committee agreed the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. 

 

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

25.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Earl.  

25.2 Cllr Fox was present for items 6, 8, 9 and 12. 

 

26 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

26.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 

27 URGENT ITEMS  

27.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

28 PENSION BOARD MINUTES  

28.1 The Committee considered the draft minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 10 
September.  

28.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the draft minutes. 

 

29 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - HYMANS ROBERTSON  

29.1 The Committee considered the Quarter 2 monitoring report by Hymans Robertson. 

29.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

30 FUND PERFORMANCE -  RUFFER LLP  

30.1 The Committee received a presentation from the investment fund manager Ruffer LLP. 

 

31 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (ISS)  

31.1 The Committee considered a report on the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement.  

31.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) approve the Investment Strategy Statement; 

2) approve to disinvest 10% of the fund from equities and switch the proceeds into the M&G 
Alpha Opportunities Fund (5%), the Newton Real Return Fund (2.5%) and Ruffer mandate 
(2.5%). 

 

32 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE FUND'S ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE (ESG) APPROACH  

32.1 The Committee considered an update on the Fund’s Environmental, Social and 
Governance (ESG) approach towards investments. 

32.2 The Committee welcomed the news that the East Sussex Pension Fund had been 
shortlisted for a Local Authority Pension Fund (LAPF) Investment Awards Best Approach to 
ESG/Impact Investing award, indicating that the Fund was more advanced than most other 
Local Government Pension Schemes in considering ESG factors such as commissioning an 
analyse of its carbon footprint; signing up to the UK Stewardship Code; and moving 5% of the 
Fund to the UBS Life Climate Aware World Equity Fund.  

32.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

33 PENSIONS ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENT 2018 UPDATE  

33.1 The Committee considered a report on the outcome of the Annual Benefit Statement 
2018 exercise. 

33.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) express regret that the statutory deadline for Annual Benefits Statements had been 
breached; and 

3) request a report at the next meeting on the outcome of reporting the breach to the Pensions 
Regulator. 

 

34 OFFICERS' REPORT - BUSINESS OPERATIONS  

34.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on pension administration 
services provided by Orbis Business Operations. 

34.2 The Committee RESOLVED to:  

1) note the report;  

2) approve the approach and expenditure described in section 4 relating to data reporting to the 
Pensions Regulator; and  

3) request that the JLT report on GMP reconciliation is circulated to Committee members. 

 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

35 HYMANS ROBERTSON EMPLOYER ASSET TRACKER  

35.1 The Committee considered a report seeking approval to procure the Hymans Robertson 
Employer Asset Tracker (HEAT). 

35.2 The Committee asked Hymans Robertson representatives to leave the room for the 
duration of the item. 

35.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) approve the Hymans Robertson Employer Asset Tracker implementation; 

2) approve an annual operating cost of £25,000 subject to negotiation; and 

3) request confirmation of the outcome of the negotiations via email. 

 

36 OFFICERS' REPORT - GENERAL UPDATE  

The Committee considered a general update on matters related to the Committee’s activity. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

37 FORWARD PLAN  

37.1 The Committee considered its forward plan. 

37.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

38 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

38.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

39 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) POOLING - ACCESS UPDATE  

39.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the activities undertaken by 
the ACCESS pool group. 

14.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; and 

2) approve the East Sussex Pension Fund participation in the launching of Phase 1 Tranche 2 
of ACCESS Sub-fund investment mandate. 

 

40 PENSION EMPLOYERS - UPDATE  

40.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on participating employer 
pension issues. 

40.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

The meeting ended at 2.05 pm. 
 
 
 
Councillor Richard Stogdon  
Chair 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held at County Hall, Lewes on 5 November 2018. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Richard Harbord (Chair),  Councillor Kevin Allen, 

Angie Embury, Rezia Amin, Sue McHugh, Diana Pogson and 
Councillor Brian Redman 

  

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Richard Stogdon,  Chair of Pension Committee 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ola Owolabi, Head of Pensions 
Wendy Neller, Pensions Strategy and Governance Manager 
Brian Smith, Head of Business Operations 
Michael Mann, Lead Pensions Manager 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 
15 MINUTES  
 

15.1 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 

15.2 The Board thanked Brian Smith for his service over the past few years and welcomed 
Michael Mann as the new Lead Pensions Manager. 

 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

16.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

17 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

17.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 

18 URGENT ITEMS  

18.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

19 PENSION COMMITTEE AGENDA  

19.1. The Board considered the draft agenda of the Pension Committee’s next meeting. 

19.2. Ola Owolabi (OO) explained that all of the reports being considered by the Committee 

were also being considered by the Board later on its agenda. 

19.3. The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 

20 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY  

20.1. The Board considered a report on the proposed Responsible Investment Policy for the 

East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF). 

20.2. The Board agreed to discuss this item and item 7 at the same time due to the similarities 

of the issues in the reports.  

20.3. The Board RESOLVED to endorse the Responsible Investment Policy. 

 

21 FINANCIAL REPORTING COUNCIL - UK STEWARDSHIP CODE  

21.1. The Board considered a report on the proposal to publish a statement regarding the 

Fund’s compliance with the Financial Reporting Council’s UK Stewardship Code. 

21.2. Diana Pogson (DP) asked why the draft ESPF UK Stewardship Code Statement 

contained relatively few references to the ACCESS pool, of which ESPF is a member. OO 

explained that whilst ESPF is a member of ACCESS, stewardship codes apply only to individual 

Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) – as they are the legal administrative authorities – 

and not to ACCESS pool as a whole.  He added that three of the 11 ACCESS pool members 

are planning to adopt a stewardship code, including the ESPF. 

21.3. Angie Embury (AE) asked how ESPF can ensure that it is a responsible and engaged 

corporate owner, as is required in the stewardship code, if the rest of the ACCESS pool is not 

signed up to a similar code. OO explained that the decision regarding asset allocation remains 

with individual Funds and not with ACCESS. This means that whatever the ESPF agrees it 

wishes to invest in, it will be down to the ACCESS pool operator (in consultation with the ESPF) 

to find a suitable investment manager with whom the Fund can invest.  

21.4. Councillor Kevin Allen (KA) welcomed the Responsible Investment Policy and in 

particular its core principle to “evaluate and manage carbon exposure in order to mitigate risks 

to the Fund from climate change”. He agreed that personal engagement as a shareholder may 

get companies such as Shell to deal with bad publicity around poor governance or one-off 

incidents, but expressed scepticism – which he expected others would share – whether it would 

have the effect of fundamentally moving the company away from its core business of fossil fuel 

extraction.  OO said that the fund works collectively with the Local Authority Pension Fund 

Forum (LAPFF) to have an impact on certain companies. Councillor Richard Stogdon (RS) 

added that if pension funds did not engage
[...]
which usually only happens with ‘three-star’ agreed actions, or for 

a report with a ‘no’ or ‘partial’ assurance opinion.   

22.8. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) request a report by Business Operations providing an update on the progress against the 

Internal Audit agreed actions and implementation dates for Membership Data Cleansing, 

Record Keeping, the Annual Schedules and Annual Review of System Access.   

 

Page 9



 
 
 

 

 

23 GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION (GMP) RECONCILIATION PROJECT UPDATE  

23.1. The Board considered a report on the progress of the Guaranteed Minimum Pension 

(GMP) Reconciliation programme and a presentation from Steve Jones (SJ), Senior Manager, 

and Jane Garton (JG), Project Manager – Data Assurance Services, of JLT.  

23.2. Michael Mann (MM) clarified that the contract for the final phase of GMP reconciliation 

was awarded to JLT in April but contracts were not signed until August. This was due to delays 

caused by General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) issues around sharing sensitive data 

with third parties. JG acknowledged that JLT started the process late but is putting all available 

resources into resolving the queries, which comprised 12-15 staff who were working on 

weekends. 

23.3. MM clarified that the 31 October deadline for submission of queries to HMRC was for 

queries that would be reviewed manually by an HMRC employee and that automatic queries 

would be accepted up to 21 December. MM advised that the actual number of over and 

underpayments of ESPF members’ pensions and the total liability to the Fund would not be 

known until all queries had been processed by HMRC, which is unlikely to be before Quarter 1 

of the 19/20 financial year.    

23.4. The Chair said the four-month delay in agreeing the contract with JLT could prove costly 

and observed that other administering authorities had not suffered delays in commencing the 

final phase due to GDPR issues. The Chair said it
[...]
ENT BREACH  

24.1. The Board considered a report providing a summary of the circumstances which led to a 

breach of the deadline for issuing Annual Benefit Statements (ABS).  

24.2. KA asked why the breach of the deadline for issuing the ABS was being blamed on an 

individual member of the team. BS explained that management took responsibility for the plan 

which involved switching ABS production to East Sussex rather than Surrey, which left a single 

person to achieve the goal without sufficient supervision in place from Kingston. MM said that 

he believed that the issue would not happen in future years.  

24.3. SM asked whether the breach of the ABS demonstrated to Internal Audit that there were 

issues with the control environment for the pension administration team. DS said that Internal 

Audit had not looked at the ABS internal control environment at the time of its recent audit of 

pension administration but this breach appeared to highlight control weakness. The Internal 

Audit team could update their strategy to do so in the future.   

24.4. The Chair expressed concern that the ABS deadline was breached despite the concern 

the Board expressed earlier in the year and the reassurance that officers gave through monthly 

updates leading up to the 31 August deadline. He said that this meant that there was a gap in 

the credibility of what was being said during the year and the eventual outcome. He hoped that 

a breach would not occur again as many other administering authorities were able to avoid 

breaching the deadline, whereas the ESPF had done so now for the previous four years in a 

row.   

24.5. The Chair asked whether officers planned to write to Gildredge House Free School to 

highlight its role in the breach of the ABS deadline and potential fine from the Pensions 

Regulator it could have incurred on the Fund.  

Page 11



 
 
 

 

24.6. OO said that the Pensions Regulator has confirmed that no fine or further action will be 

ta
[...]
id that there should be another discussion either at a training event or board 

meeting about the Pension Administration KPIs.   

28.3. BR asked how the Board can influence the pension fund administration process. RS 

confirmed that the Committee, as the scheme manager, considered the Board’s minutes at each 

Page 12



 
 
 

 

meeting and he welcomed any recommendations that the Board may wish to make to the 

Committee. 

28.4. AE agreed to check with Unison about rumours that the Pensions Regulator and 

Pensions Advisory Board was planning to recommend that the scheme manager role was 

removed from local authority control.  

28.5. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) request that information about how the administration of the pension scheme works is 

circulated to the Board.  

 

29 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

29.1 The Board RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

30 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) POOLING - ACCESS UPDATE  

30.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on activities undertaken by the 

ACCESS pool. 

30.2 The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

31 PENSION EMPLOYERS UPDATE  

31.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on participating employer pension 

issues. 

31.2 The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Richard Harbord 
Chair 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Paul Potter, Partner
William Marshall, Partner
Ben Fox, Associate Consultant
Mark Tighe, Investment Analyst

East Sussex Pension Fund
Q3 2018 Strategic and
[...]
atement of compliance for 

assessment by the Financial Reporting Council.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  Pension Committee 

Date of meeting:
  

26 November 2018 

By: Chief Finance Officer 

Title: UK Stewardship Code 

Purpose: To consider the proposal to publish a statement regarding the 
Fund’s compliance with the Financial Reporting Council’s UK 
Stewardship Code. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS – The Committee is requested to approve –  

1. the proposed Pension Fund’s Statement of Compliance with the UK Stewardship Code 

(Appendix 1); 

2. the publication of the Fund Stewardship Code Compliance Statement; 

3. that the Fund formally notifies the FRC of Code publication on the Council’s website. 

 
 
1.       Background  

1.1 The Financial Reporting Council (FRC) is the UK’s independent regulator responsible for 
promoting high-quality corporate governance and reporting. The FRC promotes high standards of 
corporate governance through the UK Corporate Governance Code, which sets out standards of 
good practice in relation to leadership and effectiveness, accountability and relations with 
Shareholders. The Pension Fund considers these best practice standards when exercising its 
voting rights. 

1.2 The Government and regulators, such as the FRC, have put increasing pressure on 
companies to raise their standards of governance. As a consequence of the global financial crisis, 
the focus has moved to long term institutional investors, including pension funds, with a strong 
encouragement that they act as responsible and engaged corporate owners. 

1.3 This report provides an update and in line with the previous Committee recommendations 
on the approaches to mitigate risks posed by climate change/engagement and to formulate a cost-
effective Responsible Investment Policy. 

2.       Financial Reporting Council UK Stewardship Code 

2.1 The UK Stewardship Code was first published in July 2010, revised in September 
[...]
  

5.2. Ensure we receive and actively manage the regular progress reports from JLT moving 
forward. 

5.3. Be prepared and give guidance to JLT on GMP reconciliation matters that are not easily 
resolved or are at an impasse point with HMRC. We can prepare some principles in advance. 

5.4. Have new internal administration resource dedicated to resolving issues as they arise and 
in partnership with JLT. 

5.5. Review the JLT delivery plan as the reconciliation process using the latest HMRC 
processing dates will now continue through the first quarter of 2019 (see 2.3 above) rather than 
being completed by 31st December 2018 as originally planned. 

 
 

 
 

Kevin Foster 
Chief Operating Officer 

Contact Officer: Michael Mann Telephone number 07779 967758 I 01483 404748 
Email: michaelmann@surreycc.gov.uk 

Page 52



Report to: Pension Committee  
 

Date: 
 

26 November 2018 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: Annual Benefit Statement breach 
  

Purpose: Provide the Committee with a summary of the circumstances which 
led to a breach   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to consider and comment on the report 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report has been prepared to inform the Committee of the breach which occurred as a 

result of failing to produce and deliver all annual benefits statements prior to the statutory deadline 

of 31 August 2018.  

2 Context  

2.1 The East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF) is required to produce an annual benefit statement 
before the 31st of August each year for all active and deferred members. As at 31 March 2018, the 
date the statement is based on, the number of active members in the scheme is 25,064 and there 
are 29,386 deferred members. The number of members who were due to receive an ABS but we 
failed to issue prior to the deadline was 1,288 – all active members.    

2.2  With the exception of one employer, Gildredge Free School, the Administration team had 
successfully secured all employer returns t
[...]
ledged, 

recorded and documentation sent 

6 Cases 

overdue 

by avge of 

4 days. 

Longest 

overdue 8 

days.

1b

Award dependent benefits (Death 

Grants)

1 Case 

overdue 

by 1 day.

1 Case overdue 

by 1 day.

2a

Retirement notification acknowledged, 

recorded and documentation sent 

15 Cases overdue 

by avge of 4 

days. Longest 

overdue 7 days.

5b Transfers Out - Payments

2 Cases overdue 

by avge of 2.5 

days. Longest 

overdue 4 days.

6a Employer estimates provided

9 

Overdue 

by avge of 

6 Days. 

Longest 

overdue 

15 Days

5 Cases overdue 

by avge of 4 

days. Longest 

overdue 9 days.

6b Employee projections provided

2 Tasks 

over due 

by avg of 

1.5 Days. 

Longest 

overdue 2 

Days

5 Cases overdue 

by avge of 8 

days. Longest 

overdue 24 days.

P
age 58



Annual Data Cleanse Schedule of Works 

P
age 59

A
ppendix 2



Common and Conditional Data Scoring – Phase 1 Plan

P
age 60



Report to: Pension Committee 

Date of meeting: 26 November 2018 

By: Head of Pensions 

Title: Officers’ Report – General Update  

Purpose: 

 

To provide a general update to the Pension Committee on matters 

related to the Committee activity. 

 

RECOMMENDATION – The Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 

1. Background 

1.1 This report provides an update on matters relating to the Pension Board and Committee 

activities. 

2. Report Overview 

Cash Flow Forecast and Summary 

2.1 The East Sussex Pension Fund invests any surplus cash with the Fund’s custodian, 

Northern Trust. Over the past 6 years, the East Sussex fund has been broadly cash flow ‘neutral’. 

The estimate for the fiscal year 2018/19 is that the fund will generate a surplus of £3.7m; the 

estimated cash flow position will be helped by higher employer pension contribution rates set at 

the last triennial valuation and payable since 1 April 2016.  The current/quarter two projected 

outturn is a surplus of £3.8m, i.e., a variation from estimate of £0.1m.  Ta
[...]
f 
distributing such information or publicity. 

 
2.6  Governance Compliance Statement 

This is a written statement setting out the administering authority’s 
compliance with good practice governance principles. These principles are 
grouped within eight categories and are listed within the statement. The 
Fund’s compliance against each of these principles is also detailed, 
including evidence of compliance and, if appropriate, reasons if there is 
not full compliance. 
 

2.7 Valuation Reports 
The Fund’s actuary reviews and amends employer contribution rates every 
3 years. The last actuarial valuation was based on Fund membership as at 
31 March 2016. 
 

2.8 Administration Strategy 
Sets out standards and guidelines agreed between employers and ESCC 
to make sure the LGPS runs smoothly. The strategy is reviewed every 12 
months and employers are informed of any revisions, which they can also 
comment on. 

 
2.9 Employers' Discretions Policy  

Regulations allow the County Council as the administering authority to 
choose how or whether to apply certain discretions for administering the 
scheme and the Pension Fund. 
 

2.10 Myners Compliance Statement 
Sets out the extent to which the fund complies with best practice 
principles. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 71



East Sussex Pension Fund 

6 
 

1.  PENSION COMMITTEE – FORWARD/BUSINESS PLAN 

PENSION COMMITTEE FORWARD/BUSINESS PLAN 

Date September 2018 November 2018 February 2019 May 2019 July 2019 

Item 

1 LGPS Pooling – ACCESS Pool 
Update 

LGPS Pooling – ACCESS 
Pool Update 

LGPS Pooling – ACCESS Pool Update LGPS Pooling – ACCESS 
Pool Update 

External Audit and Annual 
Report Approval 

2 Annual review of the Fund’s ESG 
approach 

Annual Benefit Statement Communications policy statement Discretionary policy 
statement  

Investment Strategy 
review day 

3 Review on the investment strategy 
and Manager benchmarking 

East Sussex Pension Fund: 
Independent Advisor 

Reporting Breaches Ex
[...]
ue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Appendix 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Pension Board Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Quarterly Performance Report - Hymans Robertson
	8 Responsible Investment Policy
	Appendix 1 -  Responsible Investment Policy

	9 Financial Reporting Council - UK Stewardship Code
	Appendix 1 - Draft UK Stewardship Code Statement

	10 Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation Project
	Appendix 1 - Pension Board report

	11 Pensions Annual Benefit Statement update
	12 Officers' Report - Business Operations
	Appendix 1 - Pensions KPI Scorecard
	Appendix 2 - Pension Board Data Cleanse Plan

	13 Officers' Report - General Update
	Appendix 1 - Pensions Breaches Log

	14 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 -ESPF -  Business Plan

	17 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pooling - ACCESS update
	Appendix 1 -  MHCLG Letter 15.10
	Appendix 2 - MHCLG Main Report 15.10

	18 Pension Employers- Update
	Appendix 1 - Sussex Archaeological Society - Oct 18
	Appendix 2 - Sussex Housing and Care - Oct 18
	Appendix 3- City College Brighton update Oct 18
	Appendix 4 - Wealden Leisure Trading as Freedom Leisure - October 2018

	19 East Sussex Pension Fund: Independent Advisor
	Appendix 1  - Independent Advisor Appointment - Contract




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 26 November 
2018. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Richard Stogdon (Chair) Simon Elford, Gerard Fox 

and David Tutt 
  

ALSO PRESENT Cllr David Elkin, Lead Member for Resources 
Richard Harbord, Independent Chair, Pension Board 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ola Owolabi, Head of Pensions 
Wendy Neller, Pensions Strategy and Governance Manager 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
Michael Mann, Lead Pensions Manager 
William Bourne, Independent Adviser 
Paul Potter, Hymans Robertson 
William Marshall, Hymans Robertson 
 

 

41 MINUTES  

41.1 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the previous meeting subject to the 
inclusion of the following recommendation under item 9: 

“that the Committee could recommend the withdrawal from the Orbis partnership in the event of 
the failure to meet the Annual Benefit Statement in 2019.” 

 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

42.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

43 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

43.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 

44 URGENT ITEMS  

44.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

45 PENSION BOARD MINUTES  

45.1 The Committee considered the draft minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 5 
November. 

45.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; and 

2) agree to write a letter on behalf of the Board and Committee expressing concern about the 
performance of Orbis including in relation to data cleansing issues; system access controls and 
the review of the Heywood pension administration system; availability of the relevant system to 
employers for monthly data gathering; non delivery of the Annual Benefit Statement within the 
statutory deadline for the past three years; non adherence to GMP deadlines; accountability and 



 
 
 

 

attendance of pension professionals at members meetings; and control and operational 
efficiency. 

 

46 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - HYMANS ROBERTSON  

46.1 The Committee considered a report by Hymans Robertson on the performance of the 
Fund’s investment managers during the second quarter of 18/19. The Committee also 
considered some research by Hyman’s Robertson into private equirty. 

46.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) consider a report at its February meeting on proposals to: 

a) Maintain the current allocation of 5.5% by continuing to commit to the funds current 
managers, HarbourVest or Adams Street, in 2019. In particular, commit £25m to the Adams 
Street 2019 Global Fund. 

b) Explore the possibility of increasing the fund’s commitment to Pantheon by up to £40m; 

c) Review the M&G and UBS 2019 infrastructure fund offering with a view to making a 
£20m commitment to the M&G greenfield fund and a £40m commitment to the UBS 
infrastructure fund; and 

d) Defer decision to Commit £120m to M&G’s Real Estate Debt VI Fund (“REDF VI”) in 
order to fulfil the previously agreed 3% target to illiquid debt. 

3) if the deadline for commitment to increasing the Fund’s commitment to Pantheon by up to 
£40m falls before the next meeting, agree to decide whether to commit via email. 

 

47 FUND PERFORMANCE - M & G BOND  

47.1 The Committee received a presentation by M&G Bond on its performance as an 
investment manager for the East Sussex Pension Fund, including the manager’s approach to 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) matters. 

 

48 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY  

48.1 The Committee considered a report on the East Sussex Pension Fund’s Responsible 
Investment Policy. 

48.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the Responsible Investment Policy subject to 
regular review of the Fund’s carbon footprint. 

 

49 FINANCIAL REPORTING COUNCIL - UK STEWARDSHIP CODE  

49.1 The Committee considered a report relating to the proposal to publish a statement 
regarding the Fund’s compliance with the Financial Reporting Council’s UK Stewardship Code. 

49.2 The Committee RESOLVED to approve: 

1. the proposed Pension Fund’s Statement of Compliance with the UK Stewardship Code 
(Appendix 1); 

2. the publication of the Fund Stewardship Code Compliance Statement;  

3. that the Fund formally notifies the Financial Reporting Council of Code publication on the 
Council’s website. 

 



 
 
 

 

50 GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION (GMP) RECONCILIATION PROJECT  

50.1 The Committee considered a report on the progress of the Guaranteed Minimum 
Pension (GMP) Reconciliation Project. 

51.1 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

51 PENSIONS ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENT UPDATE  

51.1 The Committee considered a report on the Annual Benefit Statement programme for 
2018, including a summary of the circumstances which led to a breach. 

51.2 The Committee RESOLVED to:  

1) note the report; and  

2) request regular updates during the year on the progress of the Annual Benefit Statement 
programme.  

 

52 OFFICERS' REPORT - BUSINESS OPERATIONS  

52.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on matters relating to the Orbis 
Business Operations team. 

52.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) request a report providing evidence of the savings Orbis has made to the Pension Fund;  

3) request a report on the progress of the Annual Data Cleanse project. 

 

53 OFFICERS' REPORT - GENERAL UPDATE  

53.1 The Committee considered a report providing a general update on matters relevant to 
the Fund.  

53.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

54 FORWARD PLAN  

54.1 The Committee considered a report on its forward plan. 

54.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report subject to the addition of future training 
on the employer rate setting exercise following the 2019 Triennial evaluation.  

 

55 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

55.1 The Committee RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 

remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

56 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) POOLING - ACCESS UPDATE  

56.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the activities undertaken by 
the ACCESS pool group. 

56.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 



 
 
 

 

1. note the report; and 

2. Approve the East Sussex Pension Fund participation in the launching of Phase 1 Tranche 3 
of ACCESS Sub-fund investment mandate. 

 

57 PENSION EMPLOYERS- UPDATE  

57.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on pension employers. 

57.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

 

58 EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND: INDEPENDENT ADVISOR  

58.1 The Committee considered a report on the Independent Advisor’s current contract. 

58.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree an extension to the current contract of the 
Independent Advisor to 31 December 2019. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 1.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Richard Stogdon 
Chair 
 


